

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 19-5013

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GRACE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 18-cv-1853) (Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

**BRIEF OF CURRENT MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AND BIPARTISAN
FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Attorney General’s New Rule Singling Out Victims of Domestic and Gang Violence Contravenes the Refugee Act and Its Requirement that Uniform, Non-Discriminatory Standards Be Applied Consistently to the Facts of Individual Cases.....	5
A. Text and Context.....	5
B. Legislative Plan.....	9
C. The Attorney General’s New Rule	16
II. The Heightened Requirements Imposed on Asylum Applicants During their Credible-Fear Determinations Violate IIRIRA By Causing Potentially Valid Claims To Be Summarily Dismissed	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	6
<i>Alvarez-Flores v. INS</i> , 909 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	22
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	22
<i>Castellano-Chacon v. INS</i> , 341 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	6
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7, 17
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	17, 20, 22, 26
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	5
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	14, 16, 19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	10, 11, 12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6
<i>Lwin v. INS</i> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)	2, 3, 8, 16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	7, 14
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	8, 18
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	25
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	27
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019).....	22
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	5
<i>Safaie v. INS</i> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Sazo-Godinez v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 629 F. App’x 271 (3d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	7
<i>Velasquez v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	2, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v).....	4, 21, 26
115 Cong. Rec. (1969).....	11
119 Cong. Rec. (1973).....	11
121 Cong. Rec. (1975).....	11
123 Cong. Rec. (1977).....	11
126 Cong. Rec. (1980).....	12
142 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept 25, 1996).....	24
142 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996).....	24, 25
Act of Mar. 17, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	12, 15
An Act To Amend the Immigration and Nationality Act, and For Other Purposes, Pub. L. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965).....	10
Antiterrorism & Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	22
<i>Hearings on H.R. 7700 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1964)</i>	10
H. Rep. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996).....	23, 27
H.R. 2022, 104th Cong. (1995).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979)	9, 10, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980) (Conf. Rep.)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)	5, 23
<i>The Refugee Act of 1979, S. 643: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. 1st Sess. (1979)</i>	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980)	13
<i>Western Hemisphere Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 981 before Subcomm. No. 1 of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	15

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities

<i>Action on Refugees</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 12, 1979	12
Deborah E. Anker & Michael H. Posner, <i>Forty Year Crisis: A Legislative History of the Refugee Act of 1980</i> , 19 San Diego L. Rev. 9 (1981)	9, 10, 11, 15
1 Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1966)	14
<i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relat- ing to the Status of Refugees</i> pt. 1, ch. 2 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992)	14
Policy Memorandum from U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security to U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services (July 11, 2018)	3, 26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpre- tation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
<i>Webster’s Ninth Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1990 ed.)	21
